MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 213

School committees may admit pupils from without town, on payment of tuition. extended by the state. Whenever, in the judgment of the superintending school committees having the supervision of any free high school or schools, the number of pupils in the same may be increased without detriment, scholars from without the towns directly interested in such school or schools, may be admitted to the same, on passing the required examination, and paying such tuition as may be fixed by such committee, to the treasurer of the town in which the school is kept, when the school is maintained by a town or union of towns, or to the agent of the district in which the school is kept, where such school is maintained by a district or union of districts.'

Approved February 23, 1889.

Chapter 213.

An Act to provide against the danger of the spread of Small Pox from paper mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Supt. of paper mills shall not employ any person not successfully vaccinated. SECT. 1. No owner, agent, or superintendent of any paper mill where domestic or foreign rags are used in the manufacturing of paper shall hire or admit any person to work in or about said mill who has not been successfully vaccinated or re-vaccinated within two years, or to the satisfaction of the local board of health.

Persons not successfully vaccinated shall not work in paper mill.

SECT. 2. No person shall work in or about any paper mill where rags are used, who has not been successfully vaccinated or re-vaccinated within two years, or to the satisfaction of the local board of health.

List of employes shall be furnished local board of health, semi-annually. SECT. 3. The owner, agent and superintendent in every paper mill where rags are used shall every year, in the months of February and September, make out and deliver to the local board of health, a list containing the names, ages, kind of work, and places of residence of all persons employed in or about said mill.

Employes shall be examined semi-annually. SECT. 4. In the months of March and October, annually, each and every person who is employed in a paper mill, shall be examined by the local board of health as to whether he or she is successfully and sufficiently protected by vaccination, and the local board of health shall in all cases be the judges of the sufficiency of the protection by vaccination.

Sect. 5. Any person who shall violate any of the previ- Chap. 214 sions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon Penalty for conviction thereof shall be subject to a fine of not more than fifty dollars.

SECT. 6. It shall be the duty of the local boards of health Enforcement of within their respective jurisdictions and of the state board of health, to enforce this act as far as comes within their power, and when said state board of health knows or has reason to believe that any penalty or forfeiture has been incurred by reason of neglect to comply with said act, it shall, at its discretion, give notice thereof, in writing, to the county attorney of the county in which said penalty or forfeiture has occurred, and upon receipt of such notice the county attorney shall prosecute the defaulting person or persons.

Approved February 23, 1889.

Chapter 214.

An Act to amend section one of Chapter seventy-five of Revised Statutes, relating to the descent of Real Estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Clause two of section one of chapter seventy-five of the clause 2, sec. 1, ch. 75, R. S. Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the amended. words, "and mother in equal shares"; so that such clause as amended, shall read as follows:

· II. If no such issue, it descends to his father and mother Father and in equal shares.'

Clause three of the same section is hereby amended by inserting after the word "descends," in the first line, the words, 'one-half to his mother and the remainder,' and striking out the word "mother" in the second line; so that said clause as amended, shall read as follows:

If no such issue or father, it descends one-half to Mother, brother his mother and the remainder in equal shares to his brothers and sisters, and when a brother or sister has died, to his or her children or grandchildren by right of representation.'

Approved February 23, 1889.